

No. 17-40884

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

MARC VEASEY; JANE HAMILTON; SERGIO DELEON; FLOYD CARRIER;
ANNA BURNS; MICHAEL MONTEZ; PENNY POPE; OSCAR ORTIZ; KOBY OZIAS;
LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS; JOHN MELLOR-CRUMMEY;
DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS; GORDON BENJAMIN; KEN GANDY,
EVELYN BRICKNER, Plaintiffs-Appellees,

».

GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF TEXAS; ROLANDO PABLOS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STATE OF TEXAS; STEVE MCCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, Defendants-Appellants.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Plaintiff-Appellee,
TEXAS LEAGUE OF YOUNG VOTERS EDUCATION FUND;
IMANI CLARK, Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellees,

».

STATE OF TEXAS; ROLANDO PABLOS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STEVE MCCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, Defendants-Appellants.

TEXAS STATE CONFERENCE OF NAACP BRANCHES; MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGISLATIVE CAUCUS, TEXAS HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, Plaintiffs-Appellees,

».

ROLANDO PABLOS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STEVE MCCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, Defendants-Appellants.

LENARD TAYLOR; EULALIO MENDEZ, JR.; LIONEL ESTRADA;
ESTELA GARCIA ESPINOSA; MAXIMINA MARTINEZ LARA;
LA UNION DEL PUEBLO ENTERO, INCORPORATED, Plaintiffs-Appellees,

».

STATE OF TEXAS; ROLANDO PABLOS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STEVE MCCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Texas, Corpus Christi Division, Nos. 2:13-cv-193, 2:13-cv-263, 2:13-cv-291, and 2:13-cv-348

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Counsel listed on inside cover

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney
General

SCOTT A. KELLER
Solicitor General

J. CAMPBELL BARKER
MATTHEW H. FREDERICK
Deputy Solicitors General

JASON R. LAFOND
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697
scott.keller@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. This Case Is Moot Because Plaintiffs Face No Threat of Injury to Their Voting Rights.	2
A. Plaintiffs’ desire for “prophylactic” relief cannot make up for their lack of a concrete injury-in-fact.....	3
B. SB5 is a substantial amendment, which alone suffices to moot plaintiffs’ claims against pre-SB5 law.....	7
C. Voluntary-cessation doctrine does not keep plaintiffs’ claims alive.	13
D. The district court’s orders should be vacated.	17
II. Plaintiffs Were Not Entitled to a Permanent Injunction.	22
A. The district court’s injunction rests on improper interference with the Legislature.....	23
B. The district court’s injunction fails to account for the substantial revision of Texas’s voter-ID law.....	25
III. The District Court’s Finding of Discriminatory Purpose Is Clearly Erroneous and Legally Infirm.	32
A. This Court’s decision required a reexamination of the totality of the evidence, not a rubber stamp on the district court’s prior, vacated opinion.	32
B. The parties were not limited on remand to the precise arguments made in the prior appeal.	34
C. Plaintiffs cannot rehabilitate the district court’s clearly erroneous finding.	36
1. The district court ignored this Court’s mandate.	36
2. The presumption of constitutionality and good faith applies to all challenges to facially neutral statutes.	39
3. Plaintiffs do not dispute that the district court failed to consider SB14’s impact on white voters.	40

- D. Numerous clearly erroneous fact-findings also underlie the district court’s discriminatory-purpose ruling..... 41
 - 1. The district court clearly erred in concluding that the procedure used to enact SB14 suggested discriminatory purpose. 42
 - 2. Plaintiffs do not dispute that the district court ignored contemporaneous-statement evidence. 44
 - 3. The Texas Legislature did not believe that SB14 would disparately impact minorities..... 45
 - 4. Plaintiffs do not dispute that the district court ignored contrary evidence while speculating on the Legislature’s motive. 47
 - 5. The district court clearly erred in concluding that SB14 reflected substantive departures from the Legislature’s priorities. 47
- E. SB14 would have been enacted regardless of any alleged impermissible purpose. 49
- Conclusion..... 49
- Certificate of Service 50
- Certificate of Compliance 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Bar Ass’n v. F.T.C.</i> , 636 F.3d 641 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	10, 19, 24
<i>Am. Library Ass’n v. Barr</i> , 956 F.2d 1178 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Anderson v. Sch. Bd. of Madison Cty.</i> , 517 F.3d 292 (5th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Texas Sys. v. New Left Educ. Project</i> , 414 U.S. 807 (1973)	20
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976)	3
<i>Blackmoon v. Charles Mix County</i> , 505 F. Supp. 2d 585 (D.S.D. 2007)	6
<i>Bowen v. Kizer</i> , 485 U.S. 386 (1988)	19
<i>Brazos Valley Coal. for Life, Inc. v. City of Bryan, Tex.</i> , 421 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Brooks v. United States</i> , 757 F.2d 734 (5th Cir. 1985)	36
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955).....	30
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	22
<i>Camfield v. Okla. City</i> , 248 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	4
<i>Catawba Riverkeeper Found. v. N.C. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 843 F.3d 583 (4th Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Chapman v. NASA</i> , 736 F.2d 238 (5th Cir. 1984).....	34

Chem. Producers & Distribs. Ass’n v. Helliker,
 463 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2006)10, 19

Chen v. City of Hous.,
 206 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 37

City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.,
 455 U.S. 283 (1982)..... 13

City of Rich. v. United States,
 422 U.S. 358 (1975)..... 48

Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Bd. of Trade of City of Chi., 701
 F.2d 653 (7th Cir. 1983) 4

Cotton v. Fordice,
 157 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 1998) 37

Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.,
 553 U.S. 181 (2008)..... 27, 47, 48

Davis v. Abbott,
 781 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2015)6, 11

Davis v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.,
 317 U.S. 249 (1942)..... 39

Dayton Bd. of Educ. v. Brinkman,
 433 U.S. 406 (1977).....30

Diffenderfer v. Central Baptist Church,
 404 U.S. 412 (1972) 7, 8, 9

Diffenderfer v. Gomez-Colon,
 587 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 19

Khodara Envtl., Inc. ex rel. Eagle Envtl., L.P. v. Beckman,
 237 F.3d 186 (3rd Cir. 2001)..... 19

Field v. Mans,
 157 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 1998) 35

Fletcher v. Peck,
 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810)..... 31, 40

Frank v. Walker,
 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014) 17

Frew v. Janek,
 780 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2015), *cert. denied*, 136 S. Ct. 1159 (2016)29

Fusari v. Steinberg,
 419 U.S. 379 (1975)9

Gonzalez v. Arizona,
 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc), *aff'd on other grounds sub
 nom. Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.*, 570 U.S. 1 (2013)..... 17

Green v. Cty. Sch. Bd. of New Kent Cty.,
 391 U.S. 430 (1968)..... 29, 30

Guinn v. United States,
 238 U.S. 347 (1915)26

Hall v. Bd. of Sch. Comm'rs,
 656 F.2d 999 (5th Cir. Unit B 1981)..... 14

Harrison & Burrowes Bridge Constructors, Inc. v. Cuomo,
 981 F.2d 50 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 10

Hunter v. Underwood,
 471 U.S. 222 (1985)..... 41

Ivy v. Morath,
 137 S. Ct. 414 (2016)20

Johnson v. DeSoto Cty. Bd. of Comm'rs,
 204 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2000) 31

Johnson v. Governor of State of Fla.,
 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005) (en banc)..... 29

Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000,
 567 U.S. 298 (2012) 4, 5

Ky. Right to Life, Inc. v. Terry,
 108 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 1997) 14

Lampton v. Diaz,
 639 F.3d 223 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 34

Lane v. Wilson,
 307 U.S. 268 (1939)..... 26

Lee v. Va. State Bd. of Elections,
 843 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2016) 44, 46

Lewis v. Cont'l Bank Corp.,
 494 U.S. 472 (1990)8

Lion Health Servs., Inc. v. Sebelius,
 635 F.3d 693 (5th Cir. 2011)22

Massachusetts v. Oakes,
 491 U.S. 576 (1989)8

Milliken v. Bradley,
 418 U.S. 717 (1974)30

Milliken v. Bradley,
 433 U.S. 267 (1977)30

Miss. State Chapter, Operation Push v. Allain,
 674 F. Supp. 1245 (N.D. Miss. 1987).....6

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
 561 U.S. 139 (2010)22

Nat’l Black Police Ass’n v. District of Columbia,
 108 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1997)19, 21

Nextel Partners Inc. v. Kingston Twp.,
 286 F.3d 687 (3d Cir. 2002) 10

N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory,
 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016) 12, 29

Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors v. City of Jacksonville,
 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....9

Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted,
 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016) 17

Palmer v. Thompson,
 403 U.S. 217 (1971) 31

Pasadena City Bd. of Educ. v. Spangler,
 427 U.S. 424 (1976)30

Perez v. Abbott,
 253 F. Supp. 3d 864 (W.D. Tex. 2017)6, 11

Personnel Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney,
 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....32, 34, 41

Princeton Univ. v. Schmid,
 455 U.S. 100 (1982).....8

Requena-Rodriguez v. Pasquarell,
 190 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 1999) 35

Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Bureau of Reclamation,
601 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2010)10, 19

Seay Outdoor Advert., Inc. v. City of Mary Esther, Fla.,
397 F.3d 943 (11th Cir. 2005) 10

Shelby Cty. v. Holder,
133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)3

South Carolina v. Katzenbach,
383 U.S. 301 (1966)3

State Indus., Inc. v. Mor-Flo Indus., Inc.,
948 F.2d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1991)34

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)14, 15

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Pauley,
136 S. Ct. 891 (2016) 15

Trump v. Hawaii,
No. 16-1540, 2017 WL 4782860 (U.S. Oct. 24, 2017)..... 21

Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project,
No. 16-1436, 2017 WL 4518553 (U.S. Oct. 10, 2017) 21

U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship,
513 U.S. 18 (1994) 17, 18, 19

U.S. Dep’t of Labor v. Triplett,
494 U.S. 715 (1990)..... 39, 40

U.S. Dep’t of Treasury v. Galioto,
477 U.S. 556 (1986)20

United States v. Campbell,
168 F.3d 263 (6th Cir. 1999) 35

United States v. Flanagan,
80 F.3d 143 (5th Cir. 1996).....33, 35

United States v. Gregory-Portland Indep. Sch. Dist.,
654 F.2d 989 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 46

United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.,
340 U.S. 36 (1950) 17

United States v. Osamor,
271 F. App’x 409 (5th Cir. 2008) 36

United States v. Virginia,
 518 U.S. 515 (1996) 9, 25

Valero Terrestrial Corp. v. Paige,
 211 F.3d 112 (4th Cir. 2000)..... 13

Veasey v. Abbott,
 796 F.3d 487 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 33

Veasey v. Abbott,
 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc)*passim*

Veasey v. Perry,
 71 F. Supp. 3d 627 (S.D. Tex. 2014)..... 38, 43

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....40

Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens,
 529 U.S. 765 (2000) 5

Waganfeald v. Gusman,
 674 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 35

Westwego Citizens for Better Gov’t v. City of Westwego,
 946 F.2d 1109 (5th Cir. 1991) 23

Wise v. Lipscomb,
 437 U.S. 535 (1978) 23

Yee v. City of Escondido,
 503 U.S. 519 (1992) 34

Zessar v. Keith,
 536 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2008) 10

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules

Mo. Const., art. I, § 7..... 15

Tex. Penal Code § 37.10(c)(1).....28

Fed. R. Evid. 201(d)..... 48

Other Authority

11A Charles A. Wright et al., Federal Practice and Procedure § 2942
 (3d ed. 2013) 31
